
-1-
~ 44-493 DVH:tab 

The following law enforcement agencies were 
contacted on the indicated dates by SA DANIEL V. HOGAN 
of the Glens Falls, New York, Resident Agency, for the 
purpose of determining if they maintain any unidentified 
latent fingerprints for comparisen to those of subject, 
JAMES EARL RAY. The scope was confined to the date 
April 23, 1961, when RAY escaped from the Missouri 
State Penitentiary. 

On April 30, 1968, WESLEY DUBOIS, Identification 
Officer, Saratoga County Sheriff's Office, Ballston 
Spa, New York, who had one set of latent fingerprints, 
which were compared and were not identical to those of 
RAY. 

Chief of Police PETER PEMBERTON, Saratoga 
Springs, New York, Police Department, was contacted on 
May 2, 1968, and had no sets. 

Identification Officer, JAMES MC MORRIS, 
Identification Officer, Washington County Jail, 
Salem, New York, who had no sets available was contacted 
on May 7, 1968. 

ARTHUR PARKER, Sheriff's Office, Hamilton 
County, Lake Pleasant, New York, was contacted on 
May 7, 1968, and had no sets available. 

Sheriff WILLIAM T. CARBOY, Warren:County 
Sheriff's Office, Lake George, New York, was contacted 
on May 7, 1968, and had no sets available. 

Chief of Police JAMES DUGGAN, Glens Falls, 
New York, Police DepartmentA who had no sets available 
was contacted on May 7, 196~. 
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SAC (91•2178) 

SA EDWARD H. NALLY, JI.. (P) 

UNSUB; Robbery of State Bank 
of Albany I Colonie Center Branch, 
Colonie, New York 
11/22/67 
Bil 
(00: ALBt\NY) 

5/20/68 

On 5/15/68 1 pbotogJ.11pbs of unsub in Albany file 
91-2176 and wanted fl1er on .JAIIES EARL BAY, subject in 44-493 1 

were shown to WILIUB. R.OBEB.TS, teller of victim bank. ROBER'l'S 
advised that pbotogxephs of unaub in 91•2176 and photograph 
of IAY in no way resembled individual who robbed his bank on 
11/22/67. 

1-91-2178 
~1-2176 

(!.;,44-493 
IHN:mgb 
(3) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (1S7•1141) 

BDWM.D II 111•L'f 

DATE: 5/15/61 

FROM SA • ...., ~I D SI D R (Prob) 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

SUBJECT: AL S027•C D 

Dates \/.,17, S/J/611 S/9/61 

u,aa:11.• 
... B. VILLI 
.... II 

Purpose and results of contact 

QNEGATIVE 
C::,POSITIVE 

□STATISTIC 

11:UM 

15-3766 

ll•4t27 
44-493 

Cl atned c• oa J/7/61, he.,. ta the C.. • Guill!. eic_,.,. to .... i., w ... 1- ................ of 
wlda_,. atol• 1a Cilia -•• 118 1aU •Idle lllce he Ul.W 
to ••m -·· a 1..al ..... 1. UIS , .... ••uat•f•it• 
ta Al...,, IIY, atl w LR COUfCGX, • ... la; am W det•• 
•laid fr• eaell of ..,_ dlat JDlllllff DI 11.AICIICO, LlftY 
alllt, _. JClllD1Y -- ldld catW to a ,...._ 1•,­
prlc to tlMdr an:•t la• effort to•••• the att•ne,'• 
eer¥1eM. Ille ._ lwk 1-,• actfll«I Illa tllat he wotd.tl 
Mt ... up ce Al.Nay to talk to t"- •- dlq pat4 11111 
t580 la ---•• fteJ r-,-t•l1 paid Illa dle fJOO, be -
to Al...,, 1181 .... to t:lt.ek •t•9 • Udl told tll• he IIOtd.cl 

Informant ,certified that :he has Rating 
/ furnished all information obtained -..a11.-
by him ,since last ,contact. 

l•lJ7•1141 
1-1,1-1• 
l•l 3 66 IA 
1•81-4930 .... IA llld.11) 

-aa-4927 (aoutelAWap•) ,, 
IUt•J• 
(6) 

Coverage 
.,,., •• ,, Cl. 
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AL 137•1141 

aot to•h their cue with• ta-fooc pole. They then 
,:eportedly hired Ill UIIDIIAI aad wee estrwly Pd 
abellt 1oalng $500 to the attorney ad••• at.teatping 
to recover thia _..,. fr• the attorney. 

Cl furth• advieed that lllll8 aad CC'LUCCI 
adviled tbat JOIIDY DE l'IAICIICO fia•• he is a 
"eoelwd gooae0

• 

CI advised that he bas bed att•ptiag to 
deteraine •h•eoo• of tau 1 iquor without dweloptng 
an, taforution at •11 la this r..-d. 

88•4930 
88-4927 
!'!-!93 

Photos of ••J•t• of capti.....S cued sholla 
to Cl oa 4/30/68. Ile advleed he did Mt ...... aayoae 
to r••ble th•. le wu alerted to 1Ma oa the lookout 
for &ayone r••bli'ag th•. 

l>uriaa eoataeu on 5/7 • 9/61, be again stated 
l'l• ha.cl DOt .... ..,.... r••bllag th•• subjects • 

• t,r. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

., 

l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 

FBI : 
l 

Date: 5/18/68 I 

PLAINTEXT : 
Transmit the following in --------------"7--:-----------;1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

via TELETYPE URGENT 
(Priority) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
L------- -

TO DIRECTOR 44-38861, LOS ANGELES 44-1574 AND MEMPHIS 44-1987 

FROM ALBANY 44-493 

MURKIN 

RE LA TEL TO DIRECTOR MAY EIGHTEEN, iNSTANT. 

INVESTIGATION ALBANY DIVISION RESULTED IN LOCATION OF 

RAYMOND ANDREW YOUNG, WM, DOB , MASSENA, N. Y. , 

SIX FT. , ONE SEVEN ZERO LBS. , BROWN HAIR AND EYES, MEDIUM BUILD 

AND COMPLEXION, FORMERLY IN USMC, ALCOHOLIC, AT YMCA, SYRACUSE, 

N.Y. YOUNG NOT IDENTICAT WITH JAMES EARL RAY. WAS IN MASSENA, 

N.Y. ON APRIL FOUR, LAST. 

YOUNG REGISTERED AT CLARK HOTEL, LOS ANGELES, APRIL 

SEVENTEEN, ,LAST AND STAYED FOR ONE DAY ONLY. WAS IN BAR, 

NAME NOT RECALLED, IN VICI~ITY OF CKARK HOTEL WHERE HE MET AN 

INDIVIDUAL WHO'S NAME HE DOES NOT RECALL, DESCRIBED AS WM, 

THIRTYTHREE - THIRTYFOUR YRS., F'IVE BT. ELEVEN, ONE SEVEN FIVE 

TO ONE EIGHT ZERO LBS., DARK BROWN HAIR, HANDSOME, WHO STATED 

HE LIKED OFF GIRLS AND WAS THEN GOING WITH A GIRL WHO'S FATHEW-1/"9 

OWNED A DRUGSTORE IN LOS ANGELES. HE STATED THIS MAN ASKED H~--..ii--...,. 

ETHER HE WAS 
44-493 

SR/web 

IDENTICAL WITH JAMES EARL RAY WHO 

A roved: _________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

HOT DR 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. s-22~64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------,-,::c----:-:-------;--;------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ -------,-----=-..,,...-:--,----------1 
(Priority) 

PAGE TWO 
AL 44-493 

MARTIN LlITHER KING. 

YOUNG STATED HE COULD RECALL MEETING NO ONE ELSE WHILE 

STAYING AT CEAR.K HOTEL AND DID NOT RECALL MENTIONING TOINYONE 

ELSE HE STAYED AT CLARK HOTEL, ALTHOUGH WHILE DRINKING HE MAY 

HAVE MENTIONED ~EING ASKED IF HE WERE IDENTICAL WITH JAMES EARL 

RAY. 

YOUNG STATED HE IS PRESENTLY EMPLOYED DOCKTORS PET CENTER, 

FAIRMOUNT BAIR SHOPPING CENTER, SYRACUSE, N.Y. WHERE HE ANTICIPATES 

REMAINING FOR THREE MONTHS. HE WILL ATTEMPT TO RECALL NAME OF 

IND IV ID UAL AT ABOVE BAR. 
' 

YOUNG STATED HE DID NOT KNOW BOB BRICKLEY, FRANK WILLIAM 

BRICKLEY OR LEAMONT ANDERSON WHITE. STATED INDIVIDUAL IN BAR 

MIGHT BE IDENTICAL WITH BOB BRICKEEY. 

END 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. tO 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES Gv v'ERNMENT 

Memorandum 
ALL AGEFITS 4/: 37 

DATE: 5/16/68 

SUBJECT: HUR.KIH 

The Bu:t·er).u Ly Teletype 5/ll:./63, suggested th.at 
}?ol~i..ce DepartnE::~ts Le contacted e.nd ::equested to display 
pbotograph.s of RA.Y :::o w1.tnesses ir. t~:2:i.r unsolved robberies. 

'11 "' 1 ., - ... " d 1.... age::its ::equestec1 to n2.r:c:L2 t:J..J..S an report 
ar~y pertinent info:t'm:Tt~ .. on developed ic:i.r,.1~diately. 

1 - Ea.ch Agent 
·~ l:.L:.-f.:.93 

5010-108-01 

1 - 66-11 
ELT;:gab 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GS~ FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-493) 

FROM SPC WILLIAM E. BARDON 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

DATE: 

Re Los Angeles teletype to Director, 5/18/68. 

5/18/68 

Attached is original of an Albany teletype dicated by 
SA'S WALDBURGER and REA evening of 5/18/68. While transcribing 
attached from my dictation a call was received from Mrs. CAROL 
YOUNG, Camillus, N.Y. for SA REA. SA REA was immediately con­
tacted and he advised he would immediately call Mrs. YOUNG. 
Attached teletype was held pending res~lts of call between 
SA REA and Mrs. YOUNG, this call resulted in Mrs. YOUNG advising 
the present location of her husband, RAYMOND ANDREW YOUNG and 
therefore cancelled the attached teletype. A new teletype was 
dicaaced and sent. Attached is submitted for file as a memo 
to show investigation at Massena, N.Y. as requested in ref 
teletype and to show odder of locating YOUNG. 

,(t)44-493 
web 
~: 

5010-108 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/18/68 
PLAINTEXT 

Transmit the following in ------,------:-=---,:------c-:-------~ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

via TELETYPE URGENT 
(Priority) I 

- -----------------------------------L------- -
---~-o~ic-;;R iY.--3/rflj, LOS ANGELES 44-1574 AND HEMPHIS ff~/ Jf? 

FROM ALBANY 44-493 

MURKIN 

RE LA TEL TO DIR. MAY EIGHTEEN~- INSTANT. 

INVESTIGATION MASSENA, N.Y. UNABLE TO LOCATE RAYMOND ANDREW 

YOUND, AKA RAY YOUNG. YOUNG LEFT MASSENA MID APRIL FOR LOS ANGELES 

AND HAS REPORTEDLY RETURNED TO ROCHESTER, N.Y. AREA, ADDRESS UNKNOWN. 

YOUNG DESCRIBED AS WM, DON JULY THIRTY, FORTY, MASSENA, N.Y., FORMER 

U.S. MARINE, SIX FT., ONE SEVEN ZERO LBS., BROWN EYES AND HAIR, 

MEDIUM BUILD AND COMPLEXION. YOUND LIFE LONG RESIDENT OF MASSENA 

AND KNOWN BY A NUMBER OF MASSENA RESIDENTS. PHOTO OF YOUNG OBSERVED 

AND HE IS NOT IDENTICAL WITH JAMES EARL RAY. 

CAROL YOUNG, WIFE OF RAMBOND ANDREW YOUNG, CURRENTLY RESIDING 

TWENTY EAGLE ~, CAMILLUS, N. Y. 

YOUNG RESIDED LAST AT TWELVE LINCOLN PLACE, MASSENA, HOWEVER 

LANDLORD NOT AVAILABLE THIS DATE. 

CAROL YOUNG, TWENTY EAGLE LANE, CAMILLUS, N.Y. ADVISED THIS 

DATE SHE IS SEPARATED FROM RAYMOND ANDREW YOUNG AND RECEIVES 

• (AMSD) OT SENT SEE MEMO DATED 5/18/68 AND ALBA 
~12.r.oxed: 
JW tRSR: weepecial Agent in Charge 

(2) 

Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 
TEL. DATED 5/18/68. 

KEEP WITH MEMO DATED 5/18/68 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I -

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ---------------,-,----------11
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 
I 

Via ________ ------------,-------------. 
(Priority J I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
PAGE TWO 
AL 44-493 

HIM VERY IRREGULARLY RECENTLY. SHE LAST HEARD FROM HIM BY TELEPHONE 

TWO TO THREE WEEKS AGO WHEN HE ADVISED HE WAS IN CALIFORNIA AND 

LOOKING FOR A JOB. SHE SAID SHE HAD HEARD NOTHING OF HIS RESIDING 

IN ROCHESTER, N.Y., ALTHOUGH THEY FORMERLY RESIDED THERE WHILE 

FIRST MARRIED.< WHILE IN ROCHESTER YOUNG WORKED AT FOLLOWING JOBS: 

ASSISTANT MANAGER, WILLIAM B. MORSE LUMBER CO. 

DELIVERY MAN, UNITED PARCEL SERVICE. 

FILM PROCESSOR, E. I. DU PONT CO. 

SALESMAN, HYERS - TURNER GLASS CO. 

MRS. YOUNG STATED HER HUSBAND DOES NOT RETURN TO FORMER 

EMPLOYERS LOOKING FOR A JOB BECAUSE OF HIS DRINKING PROBLEM AND FACT 

THAT HE WAS FIRED FROM ALL JOBS BECAUSE OF IT. SHE SAID HER HUSBAND 
KNOWING 

HAD NEVER MENTIONED/BRICKLEY BROTHERS OR LEAMONT ANDERSON WHITE 

AND JACK WALLACE SS ONLY PERSON WITH WHOM CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH 

IN LOS ANGELES. JACK WALLACE WAS CLOSE FRIEND OF YOUNG WHEN HE WAS 

IN LOS ANGELES IN SIXTYTWO. HE IS PRESENTLY CAR SALESMAN FOR WHAT 

MRS. YOUNG BELIEVES IS A FORD AGENCY AND RECENTLY MARRIED. YOUNG 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ------------;-;:,-----,-------;--:------;---;-----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via-------- ------------,-----------; 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
PAGE THREE 
AL 44-493 

INDICATED IN TELEPHONE CALL TO MRS. YOUNG THAT HE HAD LOCATED WALLACE 

AND "HAD BEEN OUT WITH HIM A FEW TIMES" AND WALLACE GAVE HIM AN AGENC 

DEMONSTRATOR TO USE. WALLACE MAY KNOW PRESENT LOCATION OF YOUNG. 

RAYMOND ANDREW YOUNG. SUFFERS TWICE YEARLY FROM SJWERE MIGRAINE 

HEADACHES WHICH.CAUSE HIM TO LOOSE HIS MEMORY AND HE IS GENERALLY 

PICKED UP BY BOLICE DURING THESE ATTAC0KS. 

MRS. YOUNG STATED SHE ANTICIPATES HEARING FROM YOUNG SOON AND 

WILL ADVISE ANY INFORMATION SHE CAN OBTAIN ABOUT HIS LOCATION. 

LOS ANGELES CHECK LOS ANGELES PD RE YOUNG AND.ATTEMBT TO 

LOCATE JACK WALLACE AND INTERVIEW RE RAYMOND ANDREW YOUNG. 

BUFFALO CHECK ROCHESTER PD RE RAYMOND ANDREW YOUNG. 

ANISD:\COPY OF TELETYPE FURNISHED BUFFALO WITH XEROX COPY OF 

REFERENCED LA TEL DUE TO FACT BUFFALO LEAD CANNOT BE ACCOMPLISHED 

UNTIL MAY 'IWENTY, NEXT. (P) 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7-lb r 

To: 

Re: 

FBI, Memphis 

MURKIN 
CR 

· REPORT 
of the 

FEDERAL BU~EAU Of HJVIESTiGtrnotd 
wti.s~m,u:rroN, D. c. 2@s3s 

(44-1987) Date; May 17, 1968 
FBI File No, 44-38861 
Lab. No, D-680515052 JI{ 

Specimens received 5/15/68 

K271 Three pieces of paper each bearing three sample laundry 
tapes, Serial Noo 33607, obtained from Colesville 
Cleaners, Silver Spring, Maryland 

K272 Yellow piece of paper bearing two sample laundry tapes 
obtained from Waldorf Laundry, Waldorf, Maryland 

K273 White card bearing three sample laundry tapes obtained 
from Lustre Cleaners, Suitland, Maryland 

K274 White card bearing three sample laundry tapes obtained 
from Morningside Laundry, Hyattsville, Ma~yland 

Result of examination: 

It was concluded that the machines used to prepare 
specimens K271 through K274 were not employed to prepare the 
laundry tapes appearing on Q69 and Q70 and that the machines 
designated K272, K273 and K274 were not used to prepare the 
laundry tapes appearing on Q97 and Q99~ Differences were 
noted between the laundry tapes represented by K271 and those 
appearing on Q97 and Q99 but the lack of identifying features 
precluded a d~finite opinion from being reachedo 

K271 ~hrough K274 have been retained • • 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory. TransmittGl Form 
7-72 

FEDERAL lUmt::tm Of l~VESTIGATIOf~· 
wASr•mJtrrorJ, D. c. 20~3~ 

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) 

Re: 
MURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis 

Examination requested by: Ba 1 t imore 

Reference: Airtel 5/14/68 

Examination requested: Document 

Remarks: 

Date: May 17, 1968 

FBI File No. 44-38861 
Lab. No. D-680515052 JI{ 

It should be noted by Baltimore that only six 
samples of laundry tapes were received in.the Laboratoryo 

, · 
C 

... ,_,.,. ...... ..,.~-------·-·-··~·-=~~-,..-
HOT IN'~'LU.iJJ~ ADl.IEESl'HATiVE 

P ,\ GE(S) INFORMATION IN 
INVES11GATIVE REPORT 

~.,,,_..,i>Mf'"$tTle=?YOL4e l<Ci 2 iiii41,l!;W! ? Pai:i'U~ 

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) f 
Baltimore (44-669) Enclosure'(Lab report) 

Al ban y .. ( 4 4 --:-._~9-t..0,,' _):, ~---_E .. ;l(J/J':.·'· ·. ~-ure ~ report) ~S;;-;EA;;R~CH;:;;E~D.-.. :-:·;;z··---:-:-.,N:-::D:'.:EX'.":"E"'.""D--.... . " ,. , . . ' .... 71..l;;HJ SERIALl~OA_Y··22····--·0FlL1EgD .• ··:::."::···· 
~ :f f' ., ___ 

A D M I N I .ST R A T : {E . 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/21/68 

' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in __ _.:__P_LA--=IN:..:...T:..:...E_XT~-=--------=-:-----:-T------ I 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 
I 

Via __ __..T...._E ...... I ..... ,E .... TY ...... P.._E.,...... -- URGENT . . I 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

SACS, NEW YORK AND PHOENIX (44-371) 

SAC, ALBANY (44-493) 

MURKIN 

RE PHOENIX TELETYPE TO ALBANY, MAY TWENTYONE INSTANT. 

FOR INFO OF NEW YORK, REFERENCED TEL ADVISED AS 

FOLLOWS: 

ON MAY TWENTY, LAST, ROBERT VINCENT, ONE THREE THREE 

ZERO EAST DUNLAP AVENUE, PHOENIX,TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED 

PHOENIX OFFICE ON MAY ELEVEN, LAST THAT HE OBSERVED 

INDIVIDUAL IN SAFEWAY STORE, SEVENTH STREET AND DUNLAP, 

PHOENIX, BEARING CLOSE RESEMBLANCE TO SUBJECT RAY. ADVISED 

INDIVIDUAL CASHED FIFTY DOLLAR BILL FOR GROCERIES AND LEFT 

STORE_DRIVING SIXTYSEVEN OR SIXTYEIGHT DODGE OR PLYMOUTH, 

BLACK VINYL TOP, WITH BLUE METTALIC BODY, BEARING NEW YORK 

LICENSE XG FOUR SIX SEVEN FIVE OR ~G FOUR SIX SEVEN ONE FIVE. 

STATED INDIVIDUAL ACTED SUSPICIOUS AND WI EN HE LATER 

OBSERVED PHOTO OF SUBJECT RAY, HE RECALLED INDIVIDUAL 

APPEARED SIMILAR TO RAY. 

FMH:mjh 
(1) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 
-, 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------------------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ ----------------------1 
(P riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

AL !i4-493 

PAGE TWO 

DMV RECORDS REVEAL LICENSE XG FOUR SIX SEVEN ONE FIVE 

NOT A VALID NEW YORK STATE ISSUANCE. 

NEW YORK LICENSE XG FOUR SIX SEVEN FIVE ISSUED 

EUGENIE H. TRUDGIAN (FEMALE), FORTYNINE-TWENTYSIX POUGLASTON 

PARKWAY, FLUSHING, NEW YORK, DOB 

~--

~ FOR NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE MAROON CHEVROLET FOUR DOOR 

SEDAN. NO REREGISTRATION TO DATE. 

NO RECORD THEFT REPLATES 0 

NEW YORK WILL CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION TO 

DETERMINE IF PLATESH!:PORTED STOLEN OR REREGISTERED TO ,· 

VEHICLE SIMILAR TO THAT DESCRIBED BY REFERENCED TELETYPE. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. P 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

5010-108 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 11182 EOITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC ( 44-493) DATE: 5/21/68 
ATTN: SA EDWARD M. NALLY, JR. 

SE VINCENT H. MC PEAK 

MURKIN 

Re Buairtel to All SACs and Legats, Mexico City 
and Ottawa, 5/9/68. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SE VINCENT H. MC PEAK at Albany, New York: 

On 5/20/68 Miss LAURA GALLUZZO, New York State 
Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Albany, 
New York, advised her department maintains records for 
unidentified dead in New York State; however, these records 
do not contain a fingerprint record of deceased. Miss 
GALLUZZO advised that possibly fingerprint records for 
unidentified dead in New York State would be maintained at 
local police departments. 

VHM:mjh 
(2) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrott Savings Plan 
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FBI HOENI 

12:00 P0 

iI ALBANY 

FBI: PNOIiNI 

1≥:U0 PM, 

13: ALBANY 

FROi: PHOENLA (L4-371) 2P 

I N 

UGENT 5-21-65 MPB 

RE. LOOK— A— LIKE SUBJEC'I stAY OBSENVED SAFEAY STORE, 

PHOENIK, NAY ELEVEN, SIXTYBI GHT. 

ON HAY TENTY, L3T, rOBEHT VINCENT, ONE Th[rEE TH:EL 

ZE:O BPS'! DUNLAP AVENUE, PHOENIK, TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED 

PHOEBJIK OFF ICE ON MAY ELEVEN, LAST THAT HE OBSERVED IN— 

DIVIDUAL IN SAFEAY STORE, SEVENTH STREET AND DUNLAP, PH ORNIR, 

BEANING CLOSE PESENELANCE TO SUBJECT RAY. ADVISED IN DI VI DUAL 

CASHED FIFTY DOLLAR' BILL FOB. GROCERIES AND LEFT STORE PHI VING 

SIXTYSEVLM, O SIKTYEIGHT DODGE Ott PLYMOUTH, BLACK VINYL TOP, 

VITh BLUE NETTALIC BODY, BEARING NE YORK LICENSE K C FOUR 

SIR SEVEN FIVE OR K C YOUR SIX SEVEN ONE FIVE. STATED IN— 

DIVIDUAL ACTED SUSPICIOUS ANt) 1,,HFN HE LATER OBSERVED PHOTO 

OF SUBJECT ttAY, HE ECALLED INDIVIDUAL APPEARED SirILAR 'lO 

RAY. 

ALBANY VILL DETiLvJINh, ttEGIS1ERED ONER OF VEHICLE 

NEV YORK LICENSE K C FOUR SIX SEVEN FIVE FOuR 

SIX SEVEN ONE El VE, AND SET FORTH LEPWSTO I DENT! FY. 

ENi PAGE O E 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAG1E TWO 

PX L14-371 

El\JD. 

PXB, 

.Aili'1ED A.f\J DA.f\JGEROUS. 

MEMPHIS i\DVISED BY AIRMAIL. 

FBI, ALBANY 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



,~ 

Fq,-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

5/22/68 I 
PLAINTEXT 1 

Transmit the following in ----------,---~-------1
1
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 
I 

Via __ ___.T...,.E....,L..,,,,E ....... TY.....,P......,E...__ ____ __w;U...,..R.,...,GENI'......,.~------,------------11 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC LOS ANGELES (44-1574) AND SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) 

MURKIN 

U LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO BUREAU, MAY EIGHTEEN LAST, AND 

ALBANY TELETYPE TO BUREAU, MAY EIGHTEEN LAST. 

RAY ANDREW YOUNG WAS REINTERVIEWED MlY TWENTY ONE LAST 

AT DOCKTOR'S PET CENTER, FAIRMOUNT FAIR SHOPPING CENTER, 

SYRACUSE, NEW YORK, AFTER RECEIPT OF REFERENCED LOS ANGELES 

TELETYPE AND HE FURTHER ADVISED AS FOLDOWS: 

HE WAS NEVER IN PRISON AND HAS BEEN ARRESTED ONLY THREE 

TIMES, ALL AT MASSENA, NEW YORK; TWICE., NINET'EEN SIXTY AND 

NINETEEN SIXTYONE FOR PI AND ONCE, NINETEEN SIXTYTWO FOR 

DISORDERLY CONDUCT. 

HE NEVER WORI(ED WHILE IN LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA. HE DOES 

NOT RECOGNIZE THE NAME HAROLD'S CAFE, FIVE FIVE FIVE SOUTH 

MAIN, AS BEING A PLACE HEFREQUENTED. HE MAY HAVE BEEN THERE 

ONCE. HE FREQUENTED THE CAPTAIN'S DEN, ACROSS THE STREET FROM 

THE PHILLIP HOTEL AND THE RED ROGUE BAR, THREE BLOCKS FROM THE 

PHILLIP HOEL WHERE HE STAYED SUBSEQUENT TO APRIL SEVENTEEN 

SIX'l'YEIGIIT, ~ ~ - 33 / 
HE WAS NEVER MARRIED TO AND DOES NOT KNOW ONE WILLI SHEA. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

---, - , ',--. 

FBI 

Date: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ----------------------11
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 
I Via _______ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

AL 44-493 

PAGE TWO 

HE STATED HE HAS BEEN MARRIED ONLY ONCE AND THAT TIME WAS TO 

HIS PRESENT WIFE FROM WHOM HE IS NOW SEPAREIDED BUT NOT DIVORC , 

CAROL YOUNG, NEE AVERY. 

HE DOES NOT REMEMBER THE NAME LEAMONT WHITE, ALTHOUGH 

HE DID MEET A NEGRO MALE WHO MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH WHITE 

THROUGH JACK WALLACE, MIDWAY MOTORS, TWO HUNDRED NORTH VERMONT 

AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA. WALLACE WILL KNOW THE NAME 

OF THE NEGRO MALE HE MET. YOUNG REITERATED THAT HE DID NOT 

RECALL BOB OR FRANK WILLIAM BRICKLEY. 

SINCE ABOVE INVESTIGATION ESSENTIALLY NEGATIVE, NO 

INSERT WILL BE SUBMITTED. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI ASH DC 

620PM LCC URGENT 5/2 2/65 GUM 

TO ALL . ACS 

FROM DI:ECTOR 3S861 1? 

N URKIN 

IL'JAS1IUCH AS -.AY is KNOv:N TO 'IAY HI IVFLOPHOURS ANt' 

LOEh CLASS ROOMIJG HOUSES, ALL OFFICE'S ILL F-NL5H COPY 

OF IDENTIF'ICAlION ORDE KEG INC KAY TO SALVATION AL4Y 

AND OTHER CHARITABLE iYPF NISSIOL'T5. 

ALL OFFICES COEHINU STATE CAPITALS, IF' NOT ALREADY 

DONE, cILL AT DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAUS CHECK ALL DRIVERS 

LICENSE APPLICATIONS FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND AlAY, SIXTY 

S I GHT, CONCERN IN C ALL MALE CAUCAS I AND OVER Td I R Y YEARS 

OF AGE AND UNDER FIFTY-FlUE YEARS, IN UIE. OF FACT IT IS 

POSSIBLE 6OBJEECI SECURED DRIVERS LICENSE USING ANOTHER 

NAME OTHER 1HAN ALIASES RNO:N. AS RESULT OF KEVIEING 

1HESE APPLICA'j IONS, YOU .dOUL1j CONDUCT APPROPRIATE IN 'ESTI-

CATION TO DETERMINE IF ANY SUCH INDI VI DUAL I DENTIC.HL I Th 

SUBUE'1. 

A-RED AND DANGEHOUS 
SEARCt'ED 

SERIALIZE 
fflw w 

- 

ALBA 
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TO 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

l 
, 11010-108 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY tllG EDITION 
GSA FPMR C•t CFR) 101-11.1 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
ALL AGENTS 

SAC (44-493) 

MURKIN 

1140 DATE: 5/23/68 

Bureau, by airtel dated 5/10/68, advised that 
for information and investigative assistance, it should 
be noted that JAMES EARL RAY took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968 
and prior to departing Los Angeles in March, 1968, made 
several telephone calls to country clubs in an effort to 
obtain employment. 

The Bureau has directed that the above should 
be born in.mind in covering leads in connection with 
this and other cases. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

J._._- Each A .. gent 
(y- 44-493 
EMN:lma J 

J"rY 

' SERIALIZED .. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR ('1 CPR) 101-11.1 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-493) 

DATE: 
5/i 7./68 

FROM : SA RUSSELL O. VAIL 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

l 
5010-108 

00: MEMPHIS 

On 5/8/68, at 5:01 p.m., SAM BROWNSEEIN, 
89 Fourth Street, Troy, NY, called the Albany office 
to state that he though he saw someone who looked 
similar to JAMES E\RL RAY riding in a vehicle in Troy, 
New York. 

On 5/9/68, Mr. BROWNSTEIN was interviewed 
by SA VAIL, who exhibited photos of RAY to BROWNSTEIN. 
BROWNSTEIN could not identify the person he saw to that 
of RAY from the photos, but stated that the person he 
saw had squinty eyes as the photo of RAY. 

BROWNSTEIN could fllr'nish no other information 
concerning the description of the person he thought to 
be RAY or the vehicle in which he was riding. 

ccr[~4-493 
ROV :cjc 
(1) c}t,l 

I' '- t ·,._,.f 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing Slip 
0-7 (Rev, 3-31-67) 

TO: SAC. 

11QJ Albany 
Cl Albuquerque 
CJ Anchoraqe 
0 Atlant<l 
CJ Baltimore 
D Birmingham 
D Boston 
[:=J Buffalo 
D Butte 
D Charlott<, 
D Chicago 
D Cincinnati 
CJ Cl<,velcrnd 
D Cokmbia 
D Dallas 
D Denvor 
D D,,trnit 
CJ El Paso 

(Copies to Offices Checked) 

D Houston 
[-:=J Indianapolis 
Cl Jackson 
[:] focksonvlllo 
0 Kansail City 
CJ Knoxvill" 
CJ Las V,agal9 
D Little Rock 
CJ Los Angeles 
CJ Louisville 
[:::_:-J Me,mphls 
CJ Miami 
0 Milwaukee 
0 Minneapolis 
D Mobile 
CJ Newark 
D New Haven 
D New Orleans 

D New York City 
D Norfolk 
D Oklcthoma City 
CJ Omctha 
CJ Philadelphia 
CJ Phoenix 
D Pltteburgh 
D Portland 
D Richmond 
D St, Louis 
D Salt Lctke City 
D San Antonio 
D San Diego 
D San Pranclsco 
D San Juctn . 
D Savannah 
D Seattle 
D Springfield 

D Tampa 
D Washington Field 
D Quantico 

TO LEGAT1 
D Bern 
Cl Bonn 
D Buenoe Aires 
D Hong Kong 
D London 
D Mctnila 
D Mexico, D,F, 
D Ottawa 
0 Pctrie 
D R<lme 
D Santo Domingo 
D Tokyo 

D Honolulu 
Date 5-22-68 

RE, MURKIN 
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED 

j,\ 
Relents, For/:~~rft~:i:3]~~~~2~~~~ D For Information D optional D a !<c 

CJ The enclosed Is for your information, 
all sources, D paraphrase content 

D Enclosed are corrected pages from r 

dated -----------,i£--..;:::=-.~._::._;,, 

Remarks: ReBulet 5\..20-68. 

In the event of inquiries regarding the identity of 
the sources of the reward money offered in the Murkin case, 
you may confidentially advise established sources that ac­
cording to a compilation set forth in the April 27th edition 
of the "Commercial Appeal," Memphis, Tennessee, 
$25,000 each has been offered by the "Commercial Appeal" 
and Scripps-Howard newspapers and that in addition, 
businessmen and citizens in Memphis have offered several 
thousands more and the Memphis City Council has under­
wrritten the reward up to a total of $100,000. 

Buflle 

Urflle 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 181SZ EDITION 

- filA F:,!MR (,1 CFR) 101~11.s 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, Albany DATE: May 20, 1968 

~oM Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

5010-108 

PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED 

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is 
instructed to promptly remind their established cooperative news 
sources, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub­
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and 
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King. This money 
now totals at least $100,000. The FBI should not, however, be 
publicized as the source of this reminder. 

While the Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage 
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as 
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of financial reward, 
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to 
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the 
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly 
prove of value in the solution of this major investigation. 

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats 

'\ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payro Savings Plan 
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TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

SOl0-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

M emorandurrz 
SAC (137-1265) DATE: S/21/68 

FROM : SA JOSEPH E. RILE!' □ Cl OSI 

~Cl □ PSI 
D 

□ R (Prob) 

DR 

SUBJECT: 300 VARRIALE 

Dates of Contact 

Titles and File #s on which contacted 

RACIAL MATTERS 
MURKIN 

ROGER GADORJGENE (LNU) 

Seheneetaq OIP 

Purpose and results of contact 

C}.NEGATIVE RE: AL 151•. 99 • 4/~ 
AL 44•493 - 4/12 

157-99 ('!'.KELLY) 
44•493 (E.NALLY) 
165-lfEW 
62-$49 (RILEY) 

□ POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC 
PCI on1n.d1cated datea advised had no into re thes 
matters. 

RE: ROGER GADORJ 
GENE(LBU) 
ITWI 
AL 16$-HBW 

On S/lS/68, POI advised that GAYNOR and GENE(LNU) bad 
operated the F&G Distributors. 1600 Broadway, Wate.rv11et, NY 
dealing 1n all types of merchandise, and now believed. to be ut 
of business. Informant stated that the location waa aotually a 
front tor gambling act1v1t7 and subjects were us1ng bhe pho 
to accept hone and sports beta. Informant identified Schene 
attoeney ARMAND RICCIO aa a good customer ot subjeota point 
that RICCIO had admitted phoning sports bets to GENE. 

Informant further advised that GAYNOR is a known fene 
l'i'JJiformant certified that he has Rating 
-..-furnished all information obtained 

by him since last contact. GOOD 
Coverage 

OIP, ITWI, ITSP,Fug 

lfsFi~---l-~-:,.,L.....:...-...::::3 J~7 ........ 
ll'.£1).. ,,, .... FILED ... . -
M 2319 ................ . 

----....::;~~/· 
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ot stolen pPOi,.rty and bas 'been 1nvo1ve4 1n ail--• f'Nu4a 
1nvolvlag w4era for menhantll,. wh1oh he aella and t'a11a be 
make ,.,.., •• 

It 1a reoonnended '-tan ITW'I oase be ope-4 •• 1dentltJ' 
GENE(LW) am determiM it then 1• llll1' Yiolat1oa of llhe Ift'I •• ,u-.. 

RBt AL '2•$49 

Oa 4/J0/68 and S/lS/68, POI advtaed that moat ot the lohenei · 
,ad.7 gamlll••• an opei-ating in coutant tear ot arNttt by the 
Speclal Seffioea Sq:ud~ whtob. •• gNatl7 1noNUe4 lnYeat1gat1oa 
and baraaaaen, of' the Yuioua bookl••• He po1a1led out that JOB 
MACE, pnpi'ietor ot Jobn•a News on Ollnton Stnet, did not knew 
the w1nnel' ot the t1Ht raoe at Aqueduct aa late as 6:30PM. last 
week. POI adv1ae4 that MA.OZ "•els•• otf'J gambling actton on the 
trotlte•• to Albany boold••• 

POI advl.se4 that he 1a oomrlued ti-om hia obaenat1ens 
owl" the yeua that then 1a ao oqantaed saa11ng •J"ftdloate coa­
tN1llng SoheneokdJ gaal••·· 

MISCELLAhOUI 

POI advised that OM th!'ftIP" deaor1bed as W 1 \\11 SS•.$8,lS0, 
blaek ba1•• Italian operates a atan on Main Street, Johutown 
and baa corm.ecttons wtth emplOJe•• of leather COIIP&ni•s, who ateal 
merehandtae alld sell aame to ftl'.P. 

De 14eat1t1ed anetbe11 f\tme known only u •1t1r, opentw 
of an ......... s..a etON 1n the lolmat~loYel"fflllo area. 
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5/22/68 

airtel 

TO: SAC, MIMPHIS 

FROM: SAC; NEW YOU (44-1609) 

SUBJECT: MURKIH 

Re NY licenee XG 4675. 

Re Albany teletype to NY dated 5/21/68. 

JOSIAH TRUDGIAH, 49-26 Do~aston Parkway, Flushing, 
NY, advised today that NY license XG 4675 was issued to his 
wife, IUGDIE H. TRUDGIAN for a 1965 maroon Chevrolet four­
door sedan. The TRUDGIAHs vis:l&d Phoenix; Arizona., in April, 
1967, ano have not been there since that date. Their license 
plates have not been stolen or lost. The license plates 
remain on the above described vehicle today. 

SUBJECT MY IHOULD BB COHSIDBRID AIMED AND DANGEROUS. 

~ Memphis 
/,,.{ __ .1.)4 Albany (INFO) 

.· l ... Phoenix (INFO) 
1 ... New York 

JFS:pab 
(6) 
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FBI 

Date: May 2), 1968 
Transmit the following in ~--------~r:=::::-:.:=:-:-:-::---:--~--.-----------'----.....;..~ 

.(Type i.n plaintext or code) 

Via -~A_i_r_t_e_l ____ ....:.._ __ _ 
(Priority) 

~ --H------------------------------------------•-------------------~ 

To: All SACs 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

For your in-formation and investigative 
assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been kn.own to 
consort w,Jth prostitutes and "street bums." A photo.graph 
of sub.}e¢t was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico. 
This p~otograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was 
pl.'eviously forwarded to your office. 

This-should be borne in mind in your daily 
contact with informants, officers of vice squads and 
p.rosti tu tes in covering leads in connection with this 
and other cases. 

Armed and dangerous. 

Sent Via .._.....--___ -'--...,..c..,..---,,..-....,....c---"'----.-M Per ______ ....... ......_ ___ ,.., 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY UMSZ EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CPR) 101•11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
:sAc, ALBANY {44G493} -P-

FROM : SA TOMMY M. KILMER 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re SAC memo dated, 4/26/68~ 

1. Mumber man hours: None 

2. Total mileage: Nmne 

3. Out-of-ordinary costs: None 

2 - Albany 
TMK/ 

(44-493) 

(2) 

DATE: 5/24/68 

l Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
15010-108 
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FD·36 (flev, 5-22-64) 

F 6 I 

Date: MAY 22, 1968 

T h f ll Pla.:i.ntext 
. ransmit t. e o .owing in ----------------------------1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

'11eletype Via __________ _ URGEN·I1 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
1rO: DIRECTOR, FBI Jli.4-38861) AND SAci, , >=·:A ,:'.;I '.·t ,.: .. : 

F'ROM: SAC, LOS J1NGELES (411---1.574) 

RE LA PHON"E CALL TO BUREAU AND LA 1I'EISNAY SEVENTE:Siii 

LAST coNc::rnrnm LA Tit,1E:s INFORMANI1 
- t1BOB II LNU. 

INFORMATION DEVELOPED WHI..CEL INDICAT?;s IUDIVIDUAL 

KNOWi\T ~f.1 0 LEAH ONT ANDERSON i/HI'rE, E1';1?LOYEE OF 1J'2STERH UNION, 

LOS /1.HGI~LES, AS BOB BRICKLEY (Ji.LL2G::::D TO BE BRCYriER OF 

FRA.1TK BRICKLEY) IS IlT REALITY LESTER EDWABD PACK27J:T :2''BI 

1Jm.:BER EIGh'T THO SEVEN OHE SEVEN ZERO A, Slf3J:?~CT OF BUFILE 

EIGHTY SEVI!~N DASH FOUR SIX Tv!O EIGHT T':lO, IN HHIGH KC WAS 

00; KC FILE :3:lGHI'Y. r-;EVEN DASH EICH-IT' 71:,.ro Z~R O Nilf.~: ICT PILE 

EIGHTY ~mv::~.N DASH TWO EIGHT SE"V'3N EIG-Hl'; ME FILE EIGH·rY 

SE 1li'~N DASH ~OUR 1GNE ZI-rno ZERO; MM J:vILE EIGH'I'Y SEVEN DA::;R 

OH?: z·sRO ?OUR UDIB NINE. ALSO SUBJECT OF' IC{ FILE 'I11.f"8}r11Y SIX 

DASH ONE THREE FOUR FOUR E_IGRI1, LA "?ILES EIG·HT SEVEN' DASH 

\',,\·· 
Apprc)'led: ---'-----------

! 

( 12) GGB 
Special Agent in Cha:ge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2 
LA 44-1574 

NI!{E FOUR ZERO ZERO., AND T1.4EWrY SIX DASH THREE THREE NINE 

SIX ZEROo 

PHoro OF LESTER PACK2TT EXHIBITED TO LEAT'iONT ANDERSON 

WHITE WHO IDENTIPI2D IT AS INDIVIDUAL HS KNEW AS BOB BRICKLEY. 

NANCY BURGDORF, APT. MANAGER, EIGHT ONE TT;,W sourH i,JESTLAKE, 

Le A,., IDENTI'PI:SD SAME PHOTO AS FORM?':R RESID01IT1 THAT API1 ~ WITH 

ODELA A. PACKE'TT WHO IS IDENT WITH PBI N1,11>TBER THREE NINE ZERO 

EIGHT SEVEN SEVEN A;} t:51) SHE IS CTJRRT~tffLY 8ERVING THIRTY DAYS 

FOR PROSTITU'"l1ION IN L.A. PHOTO OF LESTER PACKET11 'WAS TAKEN BY 

KNOXVILLE PD DEC:2.:MBER SEVENTEEN, NINE'TSEN FIFTY EIGIIT • 

POLJilROID COPY OP PHOTO OF LESTER PACKETT BBI'NG FOR 1;.TARDED 

ANSD TO AL FOR EXHIBITIOW TO RAY ANDREW YOUNG, r.;IASSENA, N. Y., 

TO DETERMINE IF' THIS WAS INDIVIDUAL WHO APPROACIIBD HI:M WHILE IIB 

WAS STAYING AT CLARK HOCfEL APRIL SEVEN1l1EEN LAST. 

JERRY COHEN, LA TIMES NEWSPAP~ ADVISES PAPER PROTG~'.ED 

THEIR IHPORMANT 11 BOB II LNlJ, THEY ~1JOTJLD NOT REVEAL HI~. IDENTITY 

OR HO'W TO LOCATE. COIEN DID HO'i'EVER TELL THIS OF:?ICE H'.E: WOULD 

ADVISE IF ANY r:rraros EXHIBITED t·,.1211}'.;_; NCT IJE11TICAL 1:JI1I1H TNFORMAN'T,; 

COH:':'.:N STATED PHOTO OF PRANK BR IC KLEY Nv.r IDENT, BUT QUOTE DECLI}rBD 

TO C0I''1}1ENT END Q,U0rE, :1ffrEN' PHOTO LESTER PACKE.T1r _EXHIBITED TO HIM. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. ' 
3 
LA 44-1574 

WIFE, ODELA PACfil~TT, INTERVIEWED AT LENGTH IN LA COUNTY 

JAIL. STATES FILED F'OR DIVORCE FROM PACKETT TWO MONTHS AGO 

THROUGH ATTORJ\SY PHIL CLOUGH ON GROUNDS OF .DESERTION, CRUELTY, 

AND NONSUPPORT. LEGAL FEES PAYED BY HSR RELATIVES. SAID SHE 

WAS SO MAD AT PACKB~TT AT TDl:E OP FILING 70R DIV OR CE rl1H~, T SHE 

TORE UP ALL PHO'r03 SHE HAD OF H)}'1. DESCRIBED HIY AS ~:,Hir<PLESS 

.DRIFTER, WHO NEVER HELD JOB DURING TBEJ,:R '?IVE YEAR NARRIAG3. 

SBE DOES NOT KNOW HIS PRESENT WHEREABOUTS. 

REVIEW OF LA FILES RE LESTER PACKETT AND INTERVIEW WITH 

ODELA. PACRE'.l:T INDICATES HE HAS SPENT TIME IN BELLE GLADE, 

FLORIDA; RENO, NEVADA; VlL'.1IOUS LOCA'rIOWS IN TEIHTESSEE; CHICAGO 

AND KANSAS CITY. LEAMONT WHITE BELIEVES I-IS IS INDIVIDUAL WIW 

TOOK HIS 'JIWO GUNS, AND IS ONLY HIDIVIDUAL OUTSIDE OF 'FRANK 

BRICKLEY A.ND PERSON H'2 KNEW AS BRICKLEY' S COUSIN ( ~\!HOSE NAEE BE 

CAN nor RECALL) THAT WOULD HAVE KNOWN HE EVEN msrNTi'.D THE GUNS. 

IT W01IT1D APPEAR '?AC1ill'l1T BILKED LA TTiliES OUT OF AT EZASrr 

ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS. OI'IER TH!UJ SH01rfDTG HIS PHOTO TO RAY 
_,:-l . 

ANDREW YOUNG, MASSENA, N.Y., •ro '%'RAP UP THIS ASPEcrr Q'!? CA 0 >i' "::F"'f ,,, j' _ .... ·J ,_ -· ,.:. .I U;..:t,~ U i 

-;,!ii~';. FUR 1rHER INVES'rIGATI'ilE EF'FORT ,!~;;~ii{i;;g ONDTTCTED r1;r~- RE "BOB" 

LNU. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4 
LA 41-~-1574 

AIRMAIL COPIES BEING SEWr FOLL01.,.1nm OFFICES; WITH PHOTO 

ENCLOSED FOR ALBANY TO DISPLAY AS INDIC.ATED ABOVE: 

ALBANY,ATLAHTA, BIRMINGH..AM, KANSAS CITY, MIM1I, LAS VEGAS, 

DETROIT, MOBILE, KNOXVILLE, CrIARLOTTE. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING LA. 

AR){E:D Al\TD DANGEROUS• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FD-209 (Rev, 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 21 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC C.11. 7-).../ 37) DATE: 

FROM SA iff ~ ~ D Cl D SI D R (Prob) 

QPCI □ PSI OR 

SUBJECT: ~.,._ v~ (!---

Dates of Contact 

Titles and File #s on which contacted 

~ 

Purpose and results of contact 

[a5NEGATIVE 

D 

0 POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC ~ ✓ -/ ·-i. - c ~ , I? C! i:. ~ ~ -~ 

4J--41~-J?_ -~' 

f,c ~~.·~6 ~'f 
~ ~ ~~ CA- (1,/3 .. r s-/~1. 

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

. 

l'~:;t;;:----'~~~-~ 
......... 

j - 117-i.r;7 RtALIZED ...... 

MAY 
(t <{-r../-1..fC,J 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1812 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.I 

UNITED STATES GCJVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC ( 44-493) DATE: 5/26/68 

FROM SA JOHN F. CURRAN 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

RE MEMO OF SAE. F. O'CONNOR 5/13/68. 

Upon receipt of information from Supervisor O I CONNOR it w,, s immediately 

recalled that this aiix office and all police agencies in Vermont have ha.<'1 many 

problems with WARRIDJ RICH in the past. He ha, snend mof't of his life in the 

V,,,rmont State Hospital Rnd the rest in the Vl"rmont State Prison. ThPre was a time 

when he and his son who is also a hRbitu.al crimiaal wPre on the street in 1966. 

They and two others, Di: fir"t name unreca.Jled NOVAK and WIPIAM SMITH toured. to 

the midwest ana WPre arrested in Misfouri. RICH and his son were there only a :Short 

time <i.nd a,,oa .. ently were released. and sent back to Verrront. Whether WARREN RICH 

met RAY in the Missouri State Penitentiary is very questionai:ble and if he haunened 

to have seen him there it would have been t6nr a very brief tirrie. 

Upon the return of RICH and his son to Vermont his son was arrei0 ted and. 

admittPd to the State Prison. Soon after RICH alleged that his son WAS being 

mistreated, that the prison "ms co:·rupt, etc. etc. etc. He ll:u received wide ui: 

recognition for his alJegations and for sevPral weeks was intervieweil by everyone. 

The ijovernor was in on it etc. and at the conclusion no basis WP.s found for any of 

his allegations. L/-y. y,.2_-:J J( 3-
RICH has FBI #1492669, was born---~ in Verm/nt. La: srned~n~t,,te 

OEXED ..... • ···-

l 
LEO ............... -

5010-108 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly 
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Prison from 9/25/61 to 6/30/65. W" .. s in the StAte Hospital from 12/24/65 until 

1/5/6f, a from 4/15/66 until 6/15/66. ReadmittPd 10/25/6? ana released 4/25/68. 

ie ,,,,,s out from 1/4/68 to 1/10/68) 

He resiees with his mother at 14 Center Street when he isn 1 t incarcer::itPd 

or sleep',ng on the street. His father is dead. He ··1,,as arre~ted by the St. Albans, 

Vt. PD on 4/26/ 68 and placed in county ,jail for a day or two as a drunk. 

Following informatirm from Supervisor I procef'ded from M0ntneB.er, Vt. 

to St. Albans, Vt. ana discussed the mattPr with Chief GEORGE REEF.RT, NA, ST. ALBANS 

PD. He first comment was tJ:-,,,t he wou1d bet anything he had that RICH made the 

call to Albany himself. He comr0 ented about the arrest of RICH fol] owing his release 

from the s'.l:ate Hospital. Also that he was in and w,:,ntea the chief to endorse a 

check so th·1t he couJd cash it at a local bank. When the chief refui:eed he went to 

the bank and told them that the chlhef said it was ok to cash the check. 

stilJ refused. HEBERT stated th,,, t in soi te of the mental incomnetence of tbe sub,ject 

he has remain,d on a speaking acquaintanae with him as he knows he doesn't work and 

he will be up to sometdng in a short time. 

h~! f' always been cooperative xn with him and in view of this he wouJ d check with her 

to see if RICH had vri t4)en or rPCeived any letters or made any 0h0ne cal 1 s fr 0m the 

apartment. luring subsequent daily contacts HElraRT related. that the DJ!iecnxkxm:x 

RICH had not been in cont,-ct with anyone as far as his motl1f'r coula determine. 

DR. W. BROOKS, Director, VPrmont s ... a tp Hospital, WRterbury, Vt. w::, s conta..cter 

on 5/14/68 anc'l he advised i111med.iately uoon receint ofthe information about thP mat·er 

that RICH made the call himself to A1li!lany. He said he is alw·,ys eoing tds and his 

file is full of this tyne inforrrntion. He sa.id his last visit to the hospital wqs 

the result of his taking out some <1ccedent insurance, faking an in.jury and when the 

hospital in Burlington wouldn't accept him he ob·1:dned admittance atthe state hospital. 

Dr. Brooks statPd he then claimed to the insurance comnany that his expenses at the 

State hoapi tal should be paid to him on his nolicy. As we know there arr-> no char{"es 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



at the state hospital. 

Dr. BROOKS d,id determine :tlntx through other members of the staff includ.ing 

Dr. JAR?ETT that RICH commented to anothPr patient, 1!11.rcJ LANGLOIS, that he kni::ew 

J. 
JAMES RAY in orison in M ssouri.,i: .9£J1J.mx:r::x Thms conversation took place prior to 

RICH I S release on 4/'45/68 and at about th,· time inforrnPtion was in the naoers ana on 

TV about JAMES RAY. He said LANGLOIS is still in the hospital ancl woulrln 1 t hav,~ 

been cal)able to making the call to Ara.any. 

I~asmuch as RICH is a mental case and WY a oublicity seeker no effort is 

being made to intPri'iew him re whethPr he made the call to Albany. Chief HEBERT 

and Dr. BROOKS both few certain he rl.id and wir:ld:lil: noted that he is oro11ably hoping 

that the FBI will call uoon him so thi1t he can go to the paners etc. for acld.itional 

attention. 

HFBRRT str,,ted thr:it even though he CRnnot belitWP th· t RICH has any contact 

with RAY he i.,rill be alert to this possibility in view of the narticulRr case. He 

said he will renort R.ny movements or activi tiee of RICH that seem nerti.eent 
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FD-350 (Rev, 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

'B!!i1y Fr,IQldlJuriffl C~ufil 
~ -·That · ot·.:Jtin_g}s. Slay~r 
f:<ROTTSVIL,LE, Pa_l (AP.:._The burial in Potter's Field south 

o{;fliis Northeastern Pennsylvania town was simple and quiet, 
,)''11!-0''t . '. ·- .. : ' . ' . . : . 

buf 1t left .. behind 'the ·puzzle of what officials ~re· calling "~ 
veiy::pi'ofessional murder." 

· :lfi~iird ~usse?, · Schuy1~1l a positive ch~ck ag~nst the vic­
Comif:! dis_tnct, attorney said tim's dental work,. which Dr. 
'l1~"UfSd,~y llj:ght th~ p~rsons who Wilton M. · Krogman the Penn puf. four -bullets mt~ . the body . . : '. " 
of J~ · unknown .vrctim also antltropolog1st, des~ribed as of 
covered it with lime before poor to medium workmanship'' 

. pla it in a shallow grave, to of the type that might be done in . 
"ecomp-osition a'nd obliter- "a second floor dental parlor . 

--gerprints and facial fea- f. $·
2 

· . h · . . · ' 
tures . · or or pl,lr . aps a prison .. 

•.i1;1iJ body could be anybod;y's ~r. Krog?I~n' further de­
but we're checking all -possibili- .scribed the y1ctim as bet'Vl'.~en 39 . 
ties:..:.::in.cluding that of James and. 44 years 9ld, about six feet 
Earl Ray," added State Police t~ll, and. havmg a round face 
Detective George Durilla of th·e w1~~ a high . forehead ~nd_ a.c­
Re_i.9 qiin_g .. station. . . . qmlm~ nose. (Records md1cate 

The'., body.• was stripped to Ray 1s 5-feet-1!, 40 years old. 
shorts · and undershirt _ "The He al~o has a high forehead _and 
detd 'man wore size 38 slwrts .. promment ~ose.) . ·. 
Th:llt's all .we know " said Rus- Russell said he still favors his 
ell'....'..:.to further condeal his past. first imression that the' killing 

· The only clues left fn the slay- "was a gangfand slaying" and 
lng,which occurred, apparently, indicated that .the FB1 als,o leans 
in ::A'llril and was discovered towar_d this _t~eory. He said. the 
May; 1,, were the victims gen- FBI 1s asking all E;ast Coast 
eral. . .characteristics and dental bureaus to check ',if any k_nown 
work· gangsters are missing. 

Jta'y-rl'>bject .of an -internation- "One · Of Pos!Jibilities," · 
a1 S!!'ar~h-i~ the aHeged_ slayer • Joe D. Jamieson, agent-in­
of ]t. Martin J:ut~e,r ~mg Jr. charge of the Philadelphia FBI 
and has been m1ssmg smce the office refused to re.veal details 
Ap,r,i) . 4 assassination in Mem- of hi~ office's activities in the 
phi'$', '.['enn. . , . . . case but added;, "Certainly Ray · 

Some law enforcement offic1- is one of the possrnilities." 1 
alsiwnd ·writers have advanced ·There was no indication when 
thetth.eory that Ray's complete the FBJc dental check would be 
disltppearance could oniy i_nea~ completed. · . , . . 
that, .. he also has been slam - The body was first discovE!red 
p~obablf by . the p~ople that. by two employes of, the state 
hired him for the k1llmg. · Department of Forests and 

. The body foqncl,_near the ham- Waters who. were surveying· a 
let o~ Brandonville_ resembles scrub pine area for. possible fire e 
Ray ,·gener~lly, said . Russel~. hazards. · A 
and,. a special study.~! a, Um- Russell said they wo_uld haye a 
vers1ty of Pennsylvama anthro- missed the . shallow grave .ex- V 
po!9.,gist . ,indicates .. the .. decom: ceipt · for. wJJ.at aip;pea,red to be p 
posett f;ac1al structure· may even a groundhog hole. They investi- b 
have resembled Ray's,' Russe,ll gated.,and found s0ine a:tiitnlll -~ 
added. . . had dug int.a .the grave rittcovir.-. 

, 1Seek,·1n~)i'fa1 ltecords . . , ing a'; hllntan'Jeg, . t'' ' .· . e 
Withj ',· . jl'ld, Sta~~ .fo•i ~~e, podY,waitf;µg.up .b· St~t!l; ,\1 

t1te FllIJo. for-, PoiieE!, <>p.,l\$a,y . . &tj.~• ft 
'a,J. "rer;ords: for ~~ijgii' \i~ ·~QIIP, . - '~,t l 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

Date: 

Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: 

Title: 

¥~- lf9 ·J._-3 '/314 
Character: 

or 
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Submitting Office: 
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CO 44=2~9 
MBM~lrilm:si 
1 

RE: Investigation regarding 1955 Ford sedan bearing 1968 
South Carolina License B526~6 impounded by Syracusej 
New, Y~'.!"k ~, ~olice De~ar~mel!ll~ o __ _ = 

OD May 17, 1968 9 the Albany Divi~ion advi~ed that a 
1955 Ford sedaD~ F~irlane 9 white and blue 9 beariDg 1968 South 
CaroliD~ Licen~e B52696 had been impouDded May 1 9 1968, when 
located il!il the 100 Block of Temple Street il.tt Syracti!lse 9 New 
Yorko This vehicle h~d bee~ impounded by the Syracuse 9 New 
York Police DepartmeDtp had Vehicle IdeDtific~tioD Number 
U5NT130747 a~d h~d Dot been claimed by the ownero 

Q)!JJ May 17 9 1968 9 Mrs. MAE YOUNG 9 Car Registr~ti({)IDJ 
Section 9 South Carolina Highway Departm®Dt 9 Columbia 9 South 
Caroli~a 9 advised above lic~nse was issued to JAMES Ho SUDEY 9 

203 Ashmore Street~ Greer 9 South Carolina 9 for a 1961 Ford 9 Falconj 
Vehicle Identification Number 1Hl76172167" 

On May 20 9 1968j JAMES Ho SUMMEY 9 203 Ashmore Street 9 

Greer 9 Sooth Carolina 9 advised SA EDWARD M. CONROY as follows~ 

He is the owner of a 1961 Falcon that is parked at 
his home. He stated the current 1968 tags on the car are the 
only ones that be has had, that none have been stolen or 
replaced. 

Oiru May 20, 1968, Mr o SUMrME'f &dlv:l:sied that his SO[] had 
examined the car and determined th~t both 1968 South C~roliirua 
piates Number B52696 are preseIDltly OIDl the c~ro 

SEARCHED.... /) I .... 

~ --
A ··19 
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ADTBL AIRBIL 

fth UC, ... 18 (44-1ta1') 

nmll UC, C9LVIIB!A (44-199)(P) 

llfltKD 
CB 

(CO: IDIIRIIS) 

S/24/tl 

Be Ala.a, airtel to Atlanta, $/13/M .. 

Euleececl for Seapllis .. lt eopi.H, fer AUtU)' 
s eopi• ad tor Atlata 1 con et lnestipti•• iNert 
re 19¥eS'tip.'tlGII ----1•• 1955 Fwd ..... reportedly 
1Jear-1q 1918 I. C. Lie ... BHe81 iapouadecl bf SJftCUM, 
Be,r Twk PB •. 

AT l'DAS!f!c ., Y. 
1 f a I 

Will reclleck to detent1ae ltNMe located oa 
i•iaet U1" u 1N8 8 .. C.. Li.eeue BRGN 18Re4 for lNl 
Falcon atLbotlt tap are aarrently oa vellicle at Greer, s. c. 

-·­(7) 

~ 
rr.~~ , ~~ I 

! 

iEARCHED ....... ':;,£>,:c~•\ ... . ... .. 
il'.RIALIZID .. 

1 

....... fll.l:Il ..... j..-..,-. .-i---, 

MA. c..? 1969 
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J/29/68 

AII.TJL 

TO : SAC, COLtN IA (44•299) 

FJtOK : SAC, AUW1Y (44•493)(1) 

SUBJBOT: ... 
ca 
(OOaHIMPHU) 

le Columbia airtel dated S/24/61. 

l.ioenae nwaber of 1955 Fol'cl Sedan Fairlane 
white and blue., set forth in Albany au-tel to Atlanta 
S/13/68 wae u..anecnbecl in enox-. The licenae nuabv 
lboul• be D52696. 

lecheck South e.voltna Highway De,_.tment. 
Ca• Regi1tration Section. 

CC: 2-COlmalt:f.a 
l•Atla11ta (Xnfo)(44•ll86) 
2•Memphia (44•1987) 

. ,.-'f}Altt-.y 
DJUlitc 
(7) fl 
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AIRTEL AIRMAIL 

TO: DIUCTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC., ALBANY (44-493) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

5/31/68 

Re Bureau iiirtel to All SACS, 5/9/68. 

On 5/20/68, Mias LA.mu. GALLUZZO, New York. State 
Department of Health., Bureau of Vital Statiatics., Albany, 
New York, advised SB VINCmiT H. MC PIAK that her department 
maintains records for unidentified de<Jll.Sed persons in New 
York State. However, no fingerprint record is kept. 

On 5/29/68, Mrs. CATHERINE KOSTIRS, Identification 
Analyst., Bureau of Identification, New York State Identification 
and Intelligence Syatem, advised IC FRANCIS M. HICDY that her 
department maintains a fingerprint record of unid4ntified 
deceased persons for the State of New York. Mrs. KOSTIRS 
stated that to her knowledge, all police departments contribute 
fingerprints of unidentified deceased to the State Bureau of 
Identifieation. 

Mrs. KOSTERS advised a search of the Identification 
Bure.aub unidentified. deceased file fe.iled to locate any 
fingerprints identifiable with subjec,a. 

3-Bureau 
2-Memphia (44-1987) 
1-Hew York (Info) 

r½~!ii~o (Info) 

,¼fg~1tl. 
11FI :/,'·'~ 

(/ 
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Tf.h SAC, !AS AWGEL'IB (44-1514) 

fWt SAC, AUWff (41&,.IJ'3) (P) 

U: .-.U 
Cll 

5/31/68 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. to 
MAY t962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.S 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SA ----------
SAC 44-493 

MURKIN 
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED 

DATE: 6/3/ 68 

The Bureau, by letter dated 5/20/68, advised that 
each SAC and Legal Attache is to promptly remind their 
cooeerative established news sources in a discreet and tactful 
manner of the existence of substantial reward money for infor­
mation leading to the arrest and conviction of the killer of 
Dr. Martin Luther King. 

This money now totals at least $100,000. 

THE BURF.AU FURTHER ADVISED THAT THE FBI SHOULD NOT 
BE PUBLICIZED AS THE SOURCE OF THIS REMINDER. 

Bureau fw:her advised by R/S dated 5/22/68 that in 
the event of inquiries regarding the identity of the sources 
of the reward money offered in the MURKIN case, established 
sources may be confidentially advised that according to a 
compilation set forth in the 4/27 edition of· the "Commerc ia 1 
Appeal", Memphis, Tennessee, $25,000 each has been offered by 
the "Commercial Appeal" and "Scripts-Howard Newspapers", and 
that in addition, businessmen and citizens in Memphis have 
offered several thousands more and the Memphis City Council 
has underwritten the reward up to a total of $100,000. 

SA NALLY will handle con tac ts at Albany. 

Recipient Agents are to follow instructions 
set forth above. 

1 - Each SRA 
1 - SA UNG ERMA NN 
l - SA SORROWS 

L/11- '//3 ~ 3 t/f If 
/ 1 - 44-493 St.RIALIZED ... ~ ..... FILED ..... ,, ...... , ... . 

SEARCHEO ...... r·l"·INDEX~D. . ....... . 

JutJ 3 - 19 . 
EMN:Ped ria>I - ALElki,.l 

5010-108 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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:,A J0SFPR HOLIT)AY 

M'URKTil 
WF#442 

6/1/68 

n:r. J • DAitID LATJGHLIN, D.B.s., 32 Pleasant Street• 
Woodstook. Vermont, on 5/31/6A, advised thAt he had an emergency patient 
that day who he treated for a tooth ache, andthe man el:::>sely resembled 
JA"-rn!S EARL RAY. He said he tried t,:, obtain S"1me informs ticm from this 
person as to where he was from ~no learned only that this person had 
been in Indiena, Arizona and Florida. He was very reluctnat to talk. 

'T'his indi v1dual furnlshed his riame as Wit,LIAM LF'ONARD, 
and stated he was working at the Woodstock Inn, Woodstock, Vt. He was 
described only as being between the ages of 35-40, and generally answered 
the desoription of RAY. _ 

'fue Doctor advisen thRt this individual paid him. witt1 a roll/{ 

']
of dimes, and he noted that he had an expensive piece of bridge work in 

, his mouth, and that his other teeth were generally in bad shape. He claimed 
that an expensive piece of bridge work with the other teeth bad is an 
unusal thing to see. 

The abmre information was .furnished t,., SA MEE telephonically 
on tl-tis same date. This in view of the writers soheduled in-service. Gne 
oopy of this memo has been forwarded directly to SA M'EE. 

J'H 

f 
I 

cC o: 

-v~-

SEARCHED-'4 ........... IN 
SERIAUZEif.'.'.tk:,Jt 

.-, . ..) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302_ (Rev. 4-15-64) 

On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date June 3, 1968 

Mr. RICHARD T(lvll{INSON was reinterviewed at his 
residence, 97 Uni.n Avenue, Saratoga Springs. He said that 
on Saturday morning, May 25, 1968, he was successful in 
con tac ting NELSON SCH.A UB through Saranac Lake, New York 
telephone 891-0403. He said he looked through his personal 
effects on that date and came up with this number, which is 
in a building which includes the Montgomery Ward store, 
Saranac Lake. He said that after a couple of calls, he was 
successful in contacting SCHAUB at this numbero SCHAUB said he had 
been trying to get in touch with TCMKINSON. TCMKINSON said he 
urged SCHAUB to come to Saratoga Springs on May 27, 1968, as 
he wished to talk on an important matter. TG1KINSON mentioned 
to SCHAUB that he could not go to the Saranac Lake area because 
one of his own cars had been involvedin an accident. TOMKINSON 
said this was true. TOMKINSON also advised that he would be 
leaving the area on business in a couple of days and there was 
certain information he had to have from SCHAUB which was very 
important. He also feigned an interest in the 1966 or 1967 
gold Cadillac which SCHAUB owned as a replacement vehicle for 
TOMKINSON's wrecked car. 

SCHAUB told TOMKINSON he would come to Saratoga 
Springs if possible. They agreed to meet at an apartment 
building owned by TOMKINSON at 641 North Broadway, Sara toga 
Springs. 

SCHAUB did come on that date to Saratoga Springs 
and enroute, he told TOMKINSON he had trouble with the car 
which he drove, as it nearly threw a rod. The car, a 1957 
Ford, Vehicle Identification No. 7EG208167, blue in color, 
was left behind 641 North Broadway. SCHAUB, not finding 
TCMKINSON there, apparently walked to TG1KINSON's residence 
and arrived there between 5: 00 and 5: 30 PM when TCMKINSON 
was out. He waited until about 6 PM when TOMKINSON came 
back. When he saw TG1KINSON, SCHAUB mentioned what had 

5/27 I 68 Sara toga Springs, New York 
,Qj;}~-,------------File# 

AL 44-493 -~ 

SA DANIEL V. HOGAN Ped 5/29/68 by ______________________ Date dictated _________ _ 

T~is document contains neithe_r recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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AL 44-493 

happened to the 1957 Ford, but mentioned that on the way 
from 641 Broadway to TOMKINSON's residence he had spotted 
a 1961 white Mercury Comet for sale by a private owner. 
They went off together and SCHAUB purchased this car from 
an unidentified former owner for $125. He took the license 
plates from the Ford and put them on the Comet. He gave the 
registration and keys to the Ford to TCMKINSON to hold be­
cause he was not sure whether he would ever come back for the 
Ford or have TOMKINSON junk it instead. 

T<l1KINSON exhibited a New York registration indicating 
that a 1957 Ford, VIN 7EG208167, was purchased from PATRICIA A Q 

BICKEL, 743 Myrtle Avenue, Albany, New York, on February 28:, 
1967. It was purchased by N~LSON Ro SCHAUB, Saranac Lake, 
New York. The registration number was 8168799, license 2499AC. 

After buying the car, T01KINSON went by the apartment 
building to make up a bed in a room for SCHAUB in the event that 
he wished to stay overnight. While there, TOMKINSON told SCHAUB 
that he had checked out certain information pertaining to rewards 
in connection with the producing of JAMES EARL RAYo He said he 
told SCHAUB that there was no direct reward being offered by the 
Federa 1 Government, and that much of the reward money was 
offered by the city ct:Memphis. SCHAUB indicated to TOMKINSON 
that he wanted to forget the matter because he wanted to stay 
alive. SCHAUB indicated that either one or both of them could 
be dead before the information got far enough to do any good. 

TOMKINSON said that since SCHAUB did not appear to 
want to talk further in this regard, he was not in a position 
to press him further and they went back to TOMKINSON's house 
and ate dinner before going to the Saratoga Raceway where they 
saw the races and did not discuss the matter further. 

After the races, they went to the Spa Diner, where 
SCHAUB mentioned he had been to a meeting at the Armory in 
Lake Placid, New York, since he and TOMKINSON had last visited. 
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AL 44-493 

Some of the people involved in the conspiracy were present 
there, but the purpose of the meeting was for another reasono 
It was apparently a well publicized affair, and SCHAUB men­
tioned that a couple of the doctors were there~ He mentioned 
that "the doctor" was there and volunteered that he was not a 
surgeono 

SCHAUB also told TOMKINSON that he had sold his 
Cadillac around May 14, 1968, to a woman for $33000 

From the Spa Diner, SCHAUB dropped T<l1KINSON off 
at his home between 1:00 and 1:30 AM on May 26, 19680 
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FD-302. (Rev. 4-15-64) 

0 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

DatEt"!une 3, 1968 

RICHARD TCMKINSON, 97 Union Avenue, Sara toga Springs, 
New York, telephone 584-3071, was interviewed at the Glens Falls 
Resident Agency. He said he is the president of Delaware Corp., 
a vending machine company, which is incorporated in the state of 
Delaware and he gives as its address c/o Postmaster, Little 
Creek, Delaware. 

TOMKINSON advised that on Monday, May 6, 1968, around 
suppertime, N~"LSON SCHAUB, who resides in the Saranac Lake, New 
York area, came to the TOMKINSON residence aloneo TOMKINSON 
invited him into the house and while Mrs. TG1KINSON and the 
three TOMKINSON children were in the kitchen area, SCHAUB 
and TGD.<INSON conversed in the living room. Almost at the 
outset, SCHAUB said to TOMKINSON, "How much guts do you have?". 
TCMKINSON said he asked SCHAUB Wilt was on his mind. SCHAUB 
replied to the effect, "I think the guy deserves a medal and 
instead of that there's a price on his head." It was quickly 
understood by TOMKINSON that SCHAUB was talking about the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING.scH\UB agreed with TOMKINSON' s 
conclusion. SCHAUB then approached TOMKINSON about a means 
by which they could make a lot of money legitimately, from 
the u.s. Government, and that TOMKINSON could realize $50,000 

fur very little effort. SCHAUB explained that he,understood that 
reward money for locating JAMES EARL RAY was in the amount of 
$100,000. They terminated the conversation at this point 
because the TOMKINSONs were ready to eat dinner and SCHAUB 
was invited. 

No discussion concerning the above matter was held 
during the meal, but afterward, SCHAUB and l'OMKINSON decided 
to go to Sara toga Raceway, a harness racing track, at Sara toga 
Springs. Enroute to the track, SCHAUB mentioned to TOMKINSON 
that SCHAUB was interested in getting the reward money for RAY. 
However, people high up in Government were apparently also in­
volved in the conspiracy, and he wanted to make no inquiries 

5/24/68 at Glens Falls, N. Y. 

Ji-o-fv 
ile#_A_L_4_4_-_4_9_3_-~_3_J_/-'-/ __ _ 

hy __ --=SA'""'-----=DA~N,_,_,I=E ... L"'--V,._ .. ,.____,H,,,_,OG=A=N~------=-Pe::::.d=--Date dictated __ 5_/_2_9_/_6_8 ___ _ 
Th.is document .. contains neithe.r ~ecommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the prc;,perty of the PB[ and I& loaned to your agency; 
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